COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JIMMY R. JOHNSON COMPLAINANT))
vs.)) CASE NO. 90-034)
MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)
DEFENDANT	ί

ORDER

On February 23, 1990, the Commission established this proceeding, upon complaint of Jimmy R. Johnson, and ordered Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Meade County") to satisfy or answer the complaint. By letter filed on March 2, 1990, Meade County notified the Commission that it had satisfied Mr. Johnson's complaint in accordance with the Commission's February 23, 1990 Order. Specifically, Meade County has refunded to the complainant a \$45 service charge, \$296.13 attributable to 5,940 kilowatt hours billed extra in December 1988, and \$22.88 interest computed at a rate of 6 percent per annum.

Based on Meade County's satisfaction of the complaint, the Commission finds that this case should be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case be and it hereby is dismissed.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of March, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

hairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Precutive Director